

No. 08-22

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION,
and SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Appeals Of West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
AND THE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AZIZ HUQ

Counsel of Record

JAMES SAMPLE

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW

161 Ave. of Americas, 12th Fl.

New York, NY 10013

(212) 998-6730

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CHANGES IN THE FINANCING OF JUDICIAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS CREATE NEW THREATS TO DUE PROCESS.....	5
A. Judicial Election Expenditures Have Dramatically Increased In The Last Decade.....	6
B. Massive Contributions From Present Or Prospective Litigants And Their Lawyers Threaten Judicial Independ- ence And Due Process.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERT- IORARI IN THIS BELLWETHER CASE TO CLARIFY THE DUE PROCESS FLOOR FOR RECUSAL.....	19
A. Due Process Entitles Litigants To A Judge Free Of Bias Or The Appearance Of Bias	19
B. Variable Enforcement Of Recusal Stan- dards Is Becoming The Norm, Exacer- bating The Due Process Problem.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Case Presents An Important And Unique Opportunity For The Court To Clarify The Due Process Floor And The Court's Failure To Do So Would Harm Judicial Independence.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	5, 22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	20
<i>In re Murchinson</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	19
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	5, 20
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND CODES	
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2 R. 2.11 (2007).....	4, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Judicial Disqualification in the Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 87 Iowa L. Rev. 1213 (2002).....	14
Len Boselovic, <i>W. Va. Court Won't Hear Appeal in Massey Case</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Pa.), May 24, 2008, at A10.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Len Boselovic, <i>W. Va. Ruling Faces Appeal to Top Court; Mining Firm Claims Bias in Favor of Massey</i> , <i>Pittsburg Post-Gazette</i> (Pa.), April 4, 2008, at A1	23
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Concerned Corps. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dimick v. Republican Party of Minn.</i> , 546 U.S. 1157 (2006) (No. 05-566), 2006 WL 42102	11
Dolly Chugh et al., <i>Bounded Ethicality as a Psychological Barrier To Recognizing Conflicts of Interest</i> , in <i>Conflicts of Interest: Challenges and Solutions in Business, Law, Medicine, and Public Policy</i> (Don A. Moore et al. eds., 2005).....	14
Editorial, <i>Benjamin Shows Need for Judicial Selection Reform</i> , <i>Huntington Herald-Dispatch</i> (W. Va.), Sept. 24, 2005, at 4A.....	15
E. Phelps Gay & Kevin R. Tully, <i>Rebuttal of “The Louisiana Supreme Court in Question: An Empirical and Statistical Study of the Effects of Campaign Money on the Judicial Function”</i> (2008), http://www.lasc.org/press_room/press_releases/2008/Rebuttal_June_12.pdf	13
Deborah Goldberg et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2004</i> (Justice at Stake 2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael J. Goodman & William C. Rempel, <i>In Las Vegas, They're Playing with a Stacked Judicial Deck</i> , L.A. Times, June 8, 2006, at A1.....	10, 11
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research Inc. & Am. Viewpoint, <i>Justice at Stake Frequency Questionnaire</i> (2001), http://www.gqrr.com/articles/1617/1412_JAS_ntlsurvey.pdf	14, 15
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research Inc. & Am. Viewpoint, <i>Justice at Stake State Judges Frequency Questionnaire</i> (2002), http://www.gqrr.com/articles/1617/1411_JAS_judges.pdf	16
Tim Jones, <i>Lobbyist Cash Clouds Judicial Races</i> , Chicago Tribune, July 28, 2008, at C1.....	23
Justice At Stake Campaign, <i>March 2004 Survey Highlights: Americans Speak Out on Judicial Elections</i> (2004).....	14
Allan N. Karlin & John Cooper, Op-Ed, <i>Perception that Justice Can Be Bought Harms the Judiciary</i> , The Sunday Gazette Mail (W. Va.), Mar. 3, 2008, at 3C.....	15
Adam Liptak & Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court's Rulings</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2006, at A1.....	12, 14
Kris Maher, <i>Massey Wins Latest Round with Harman</i> , Wall St. J., April 4, 2008, at B4.....	23
Patrick Marley & Stacy Forster, <i>Ziegler, Big Lobby Think Alike</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Wis.), July 14, 2008, at A6.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brad McElhinny, <i>Next Court Race Could Be Just as Nasty</i> , Charleston Daily Mail (W. Va.), Nov. 4, 2004, at 1A.....	9
Carol Morello, <i>W. Va. Supreme Court Justice Defeated in Rancorous Contest</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 4, 2004, at A15	23, 24
Robert Newman et al., <i>A Critique of “The Louisiana Supreme Court in Question: An Empirical and Statistical Study of the Effects of Campaign Money on the Judicial Function”</i> (2008), http://www.lasc.org/press_room/press_release/2008/Critique_of_Tulane_Law_Review.pdf	13
Sandra Day O’Connor, Op-Ed, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 15, 2007, at A25	4
Vernon Valentine Palmer & John Levendis, <i>The Louisiana Supreme Court in Question: An Empirical and Statistical Study of the Effects of Campaign Money on the Judicial Function</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 1291 (2008).....	12, 13
Emily Pronin et al., <i>Objectivity in the Eye of the Beholder: Divergent Perceptions of Bias in Self Versus Others</i> , 111 Psychol. Rev. 781 (2004).....	14
Cecil E. Roberts, Op-Ed, <i>Blankenship’s Hollow Rhetoric: His Money Defeated McGraw</i> , The Charleston Gazette (W. Va.), Dec. 13, 2004, at P5A.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Sample et al., <i>Fair Courts: Setting Recusal Standards</i> (Brennan Center for Justice 2008)	13, 14, 21, 22
James Sample, Op-Ed, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 22, 2008, at A24	23
James Sample et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2006</i> (Justice At Stake 2006)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Dorothy Samuels, <i>The Selling of the Judiciary: Campaign Cash ‘in the Courtroom’</i> , N.Y. Times, April 15, 2008, at A22	8, 23
Texans for Public Justice, <i>Pay to Play: How Big Money Buys Access to the Texas Supreme Court</i> (2001), http://www.tpj.org/docs/2001/04/reports/paytoplay/paytoplay.pdf	12
Eddie Tucker, Letter to the Editor, The Charleston Daily Mail (W. Va.), Dec. 10, 2004, at 4A	16
Rachel Weiss, <i>Fringe Tactics: Special Interest Groups Target Judicial Races</i> (The Institute On Money In State Politics 2005), http://www.followthemoney.org/press/Reports/200508251.pdf	17, 18
Press Release, Wisconsin Democracy Campaign, <i>Nasty Supreme Court Race Cost Record \$6 Million: Candidates Were Outspent \$4 to \$1 by Outside Special Interests</i> (July 22, 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alexander Wohl, <i>Justice for Rent</i> , The Am. Prospect, Nov. 30, 2002.....	10
